

14-35482

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BASSAM KHOURY, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NATHALIE ASHER, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court For The Western District
Of Washington, The Honorable Richard A. Jones, Presiding
No. 2:13-cv-01367-RAJ**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

DETENTION WATCH NETWORK; FAMILIES FOR FREEDOM; FLORENCE IMMIGRANT
AND REFUGEE RIGHTS PROJECT; IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT; IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER; IMMIGRATION EQUALITY; LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA; NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE
CENTER; NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD;
TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER; UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA, JAMES E. ROGERS COLLEGE
OF LAW IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC; UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, DAVIS SCHOOL OF
LAW IMMIGRATION LAW CLINIC; UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE SCHOOL OF
LAW IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC; WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION'S
IMMIGRATION PROJECT; AND WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL SERVICES IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS CLINIC

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

ALINA DAS, ESQ.
Washington Square Legal Services, Inc.
Immigrant Rights Clinic
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6430
alina.das@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Congress Did Not Intend For Mandatory Detention To Apply To Noncitizens Who Have Long Been Released From Any Past Criminal Incarceration And Have Reintegrated Into Their Communities.2

II. As Case Examples Illustrate, *Matter of Rojas* Is Contrary To Congressional Intent Because It Deprives The Government Of Its Authority To Release Noncitizens Most Likely To Establish That They Are Not A Flight Risk Or Danger To The Community.....10

A. Individuals Subject To *Matter of Rojas* Are Likely To Have Developed Positive Equities Relevant To Bond During Their Reintegration Into The Community.10

Saul Martin12

Petro Snegirev14

B. *Matter of Rojas* Improperly Restricts the Government’s Authority to Exercise Discretion, Preventing The Release Of Those Who Are Not A Flight Risk Or Danger.....16

Roberto Sanchez Gamino18

Bassam Khoury19

C. Individuals Subject To *Matter of Rojas* Are Likely To Have Challenges To Removal And An Incentive To Pursue Their Case.....21

Abner Eugenio Dighero-Castaneda22

<i>Ysaías Quezado-Bucio</i>	24
D. By Disrupting the Stable Lives of Individuals, Families, and Communities, <i>Matter of Rojas</i> Leads to Harsh Results.	26
<i>Bertha Mejía Espinoza</i>	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1
APPENDIX B: Courts That Have Considered Challenges To <i>Matter of Rojas</i>	A-11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	A-22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	A-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Castañeda v. Souza</i> , No. 13-1994, -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 4976140 (1st Cir. Oct. 6, 2014).....	passim
<i>Castillo v. Ice Field Office Dir.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 1235, 1240 (W.D. Wash. 2012)	26
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	5, 9
<i>Dighero-Castaneda v. Napolitano</i> , No. 2:12-cv-2367 DAD, 2013 WL 1091230 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2013).....	22
<i>Espinoza v. Aitken</i> , No. 5:13-cv-00512 EJD, 2013 WL 1087492 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2013).....	28
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 80 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>In re: Quezada-Bucio</i> , Seattle, WA (Imm. Ct. Oct. 28, 2008)	25
<i>Khoury v. Asher</i> , No. C13-1367RAJ, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31540 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2014)	8, 19
<i>Marin-Salazar v. Asher</i> , No. C13-96-MJP-BAT, 2013 WL 1499047 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2013)	14
<i>Martinez Done v. McConnell</i> , No. 14 Civ. 3071 (SAS), -- F.3d --, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143453 (Oct. 8, 2014)	11, 25
<i>Matter of Andrade</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 488 (BIA 1987)	12
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	12
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 666 (BIA 1976).....	4
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001).....	passim
<i>Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	24
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Snegirev v. Asher</i> , No. 12-cv-1606 (MJP), 2013 WL 942607 (March 11, 2013) ..	14, 15, 16
<i>Sylvain v. Atty. Gen. of the United States</i> , 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013)	8

STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(D)	2
--------------------------------------	---

8 U.S.C. § 1226.....2
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 4, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alina Das, *Unshackling Habeas Review: Chevron Deference and Statutory Interpretation in Immigration Detention Cases*, 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. -- (forthcoming 2015), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2467196>.....8

American Civil Liberties Union, Prolonged Detention Fact Sheet, at https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/prolonged_detention_fact_sheet.pdf.....3

Amnesty International, *Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the U.S.A.* 30 (Mar. 25, 2009) at <http://www.amnestyusa.org/pdfs/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf>.....3

Amy Bess, National Association of Social Workers, *Human Rights Update: The Impact of Immigration Detention on Children and Families* 1-2 (2011), available at <http://www.socialworkers.org/practice/intl/2011/HRIA-FS-84811.Immigration.pdf>.....3

Declaration of Jesse Maanao (on file with *amici*).16

Declaration of Lamar Peckham (on file with *amici*). 18, 19

Declaration of Rosy Cho (on file with *amici*)..... 27, 28

Declaration of Anoop Prasad (on file with *amici*)..... 22, 23

Declaration of Robert Pauw (on file with *amici*)..... 12, 14

Detention Watch Network Map, at <http://www.detentionwatchnetwork.org/dwnmap>.....2

Hab. Pet’n, *Dighero-Castaneda v. Napolitano*, No. 2:12-cv-02367-DAD (E.D. Cal. Sep. 14, 2012), ECF No. 1..... 22, 22

Hab. Pet’n, *Espinoza v. Aitken*, No. 5:13-cv-00512-EJD (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2013), ECF No. 1 26, 27, 28

Hab. Pet’n, *Sanchez Gamino v. Holder*, No. 3:13-cv-05234-RS (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2013), ECF No. 1.....19

Hab. Pet’n, *Snegirev v. Asher*, No. 12-cv-1606 (MJP) (W.D. Wash.) (filed on Sept. 18, 2012)..... 14, 15

In re: Sanchez Gamino, San Francisco, CA (Imm. Ct. Jan. 8, 2014) (on file with *amici*)19

Memorandum In Support of Bond Determination, <i>In re: Khoury</i> , Tacoma, WA (Imm. Ct. filed Jun. 26, 2013) (on file with <i>amici</i>)	19
National Immigration Forum, <i>Detention Costs Still Don't Add Up to Good Policy</i> (Sept. 24, 2014) at http://immigrationforum.org/blog/display/detention-costs-still-dont-add-up-to-good-policy	4
Order Granting Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Sanchez Gamino v. Holder</i> , No. 3:13-cv-05234-RS (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2013), ECF No. 7.	20
Order of Termination, <i>In re: Khoury</i> , Portland, OR (Imm. Ct. filed June 2, 2014) (on file with <i>amici</i>)	20
Pet'r Motion for EAJA Fees, <i>Quezada-Bucio v. Ridge</i> , No. C03-3668L (W.D. Wash.) (filed on Jul. 1, 2004)	24
S. Rep. No.104-48 (1995)	5
Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, <i>U.S. Deportation Outcomes By Charge</i> , at http://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/deport_outcome_charge.php	25
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Executive Office of Immigration Review, Separate Representation for Custody and Bond Proceedings, 79 Fed. Reg. 55659-62 (Sept. 17, 2014), available at https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/2014/09/17/2014-21679/separate-representation-for-custody-and-bond-proceedings	3
